

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STEPHEN TODD BOOKER,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. 93,422

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER

DAVID A. DAVIS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0271543
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 401
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I	19
THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO PROVIDE ACCURATE INFORMATION TO THE JURY THAT BOOKER FACED ONE HUNDRED YEARS IN PRISON FOR OTHER CRIMES HE HAD COMMITTED AND WOULD SERVE THAT TIME CONSECUTIVE TO WHATEVER PUNISHMENT HE RECEIVED FOR THE MURDER, A VIOLATION OF HIS EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	
ISSUE II	42
THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE STATE HAD A RACE NEUTRAL EXPLANATION FOR EXERCISING A PEREMPTORY CHALLENGED ON PROSPECTIVE JUROR PHYLLIS FILER, A VIOLATION OF BOOKER’S FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE III	48
THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO GIVE A REQUESTED JURY INSTRUCTION DEFINING MITIGATION, IN VIOLATION OF BOOKER’S EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	
ISSUE IV	55
A DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONATELY UNWARRANTED IN THIS CASE.	
ISSUE V	69
THE COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING PAGE ZYROMSKI, LORINE HARMON’S GREAT-NIECE, FROM THE MAJORITY OF THE SENTENCING HEARING.	
ISSUE VI	73
IT IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT FOR STEPHEN TODD BOOKER TO HAVE SPENT THE LAST TWENTY-TWO YEARS OF HIS LIFE ON DEATH ROW.	
CONCLUSION	78
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	78
APPENDIX	79

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Batson v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 79, 106 S.Ct. 1712, 90 L.Ed.2d 69 (1986).	43
<u>Beck v. Alabama</u> , 447 U.S. 625, 100 S.Ct. 2382, 65 L.Ed.2d 392 (1980)	38,39,40
<u>Booker v. Dugger</u> , 520 So.2d 246 (Fla. 1988)	3
<u>Booker v. Singletary</u> , 90 F.3d 440 (11th CA 1996)	4
<u>Booker v. State</u> , 503 So.2d 888 (Fla. 1987).	3
<u>Booker v. State</u> , 441 So.2d 148 (Fla. 1983)	3
<u>Booker v. State</u> , 413 So.2d 756 (Fla. 1982)	2
<u>Booker v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 910 (Fla. 1981)	2
<u>Booker v. Wainwright</u> , 922 F. 2d 633 (11th Cir 1991)	3
<u>Booker v. Wainwright</u> , 703 F. 2d 1251 (11th Cir 1983)	2
<u>Booker v. Wainwright</u> , 675 F. 2d 1150 (11th Cir 1982)	2
<u>Brecht v. Abrahamson</u> , 507 U.S. 619, 113 S.Ct. 1710, 123 L.Ed.2d 353 (1993)	3
<u>Burns v. State</u> , 699 So.2d 646 (Fla. 1997)	59
<u>Burns v. State</u> , 609 So.2d 600 (Fla. 1992)	27
<u>Butler v. State</u> , 493 So.2d 451 (Fla. 1986)	51
<u>Cage v. Louisiana</u> ,	

498 U.S. 39, 111 S.Ct. 328, 112 L.Ed.2d 339 (1990)	53
<u>California v. Ramos,</u>	
463 U.S. 992, 103 S.Ct. 3446, 77 L.Ed. 2d 1171 (1993)	29,34,40
<u>Castro v. State,</u> 644 So.2d 987 (Fla 1994)	57
<u>Chaky v. State,</u> 651 So.2d 1169 (Fla. 1995)	27
<u>Coker v. Georgia,</u> 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	75
<u>Coleman v. Balkcom,</u> 451 U.S. 949 (1981)	74
<u>Curtis v. State,</u> 685 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 1996)	44,45
<u>Dilbeck v. State,</u> 643 So.2d 1027 (Fla. 1994)	27,40
<u>Duncan v. State,</u> 619 So.2d 279 (Fla. 1993)	56,59
<u>Eaddy v. State,</u> 638 So.2d 22 (Fla. 1994)	39
<u>Elledge v. Florida,</u> 12 Fla. L. Weekly Fed. S1 (October 13, 1998)	73
<u>Elledge v. State,</u> 346 So.2d 998 (Fla.1977)	41
<u>Espinosa v. Florida,</u>	
505 U.S. 1079, 112 S.Ct. 2926, 120 L.Ed. 2d 854 (1992).	25,48,50
<u>Farina v. State,</u> 680 So.2d 392 (Fla. 1996)	70
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State,</u> 527 So.2d 809 (Fla. 1988)	56,63
<u>Furman v. Georgia,</u>	
408 U.S. 238, 92 S.Ct. 2726, 33 L.Ed.2d 346 (1972)	74,75
<u>Gamble v. State,</u> 659 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 1995).	51
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 599 So.2d 978 (Fla.. 1992)	70

<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	75,76
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 614 So.2d 473 (Fla. 1993)	33
<u>Halliwell v. State</u> , 323 So. 2d 557 (Fla 1975)	58
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger</u> , 481 U.S. 393, 107 S.Ct. 1821, 95 L.Ed. 2d 347 (1987)	3,53
<u>Hooper v. State</u> , 476 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1985).	51
<u>Huckaby v. State</u> , 343 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 1977)	58,60
<u>In Re Amendments to Florida Rules</u> , 609 So. 2d 516 (Fla. 1992)	27
<u>In re Medley</u> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890)	74
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 23 Fla. L. Weekly S563 (Fla. October 28, 1998)	62
<u>Johnson v. Singletary</u> , 612 So.2d 575 (Fla. 1993)	57
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 652 So.2d 346 (Fla. 1995)	52
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 484 So.2d 577 (Fla. 1986)	39
<u>Knight v. State</u> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly S135 (Fla. March 11, 1999)	31,73
<u>Lackey v. Texas</u> , 514 U.S. 1045, 115 S.Ct. 1421 (1995)	73,75
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586, 604, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978)	53
<u>Mann v. State</u> , 420 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1982)	58
<u>Martinez v. State</u> , 664 So.2d 1034 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	72
<u>Maxwell v. State</u> , 603 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1992)	54

<u>Maynard v. State</u> , 660 So.2d 293(Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	51
<u>McKlesky v. Kemp</u> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	75,77
<u>Missouri v. Holland</u> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920)	76
<u>Nixon v. State</u> , 572 So.2d 1336 (Fla. 1990)	16,21,23,25,26,29,33,37,42
<u>O'Callaghan v. State</u> , 542 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1989)	53
<u>O'Neil v. McAninch</u> , 115 S.Ct. 992 (1995)	73
<u>Orme v. State</u> , 677 So.2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	59
<u>Overstreet v. State</u> , 712 So.2d 1174 (Fla. 1998)	46
<u>Paquete Habana, The</u> , 175 U.S. 577 (1900)	77
<u>People v. Adamson</u> , 493 P.2d 880 (Cal. 1972)	74
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 544 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	59
<u>Pratt & Morgan v. Attorney General of Jamaica</u> , 2 A.C. 1 (British Privy Council 1993)(en banc)	77
<u>Randall v. State</u> 718 So.2d 230 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	46
<u>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</u> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)	77
<u>Simmons v. South Carolina</u> , 512 U.S. 154, 114 S.Ct. 2187, 129 L.Ed. 2d 133 (1994)	25,29,31,32,33,35,36,38,48,49,50
<u>Sireci v. State</u> , 587 So.2d 450 (Fla. 1991)	72
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina</u> , 476 U.S. 1, 106 S.Ct. 1669, 90 L.Ed. 2d 1 (1986)	33

<u>Smalley v. State</u> , 546 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1989)	50,58
<u>Soering v. United Kingdom</u> , 11 E.H.R.R., 161 Eur.Ct.H.R. (Ser. A)(Eur. Ct. Hum. Rts. 1989)	77
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 133 So.2d 729 (Fla.1961)	70
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	55
<u>State v. Hernandez</u> , 645 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1994)	26
<u>State v. Neil</u> , 457 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1984)	43,47
<u>State v. Richmond</u> , 886 P.2d 1328 (Ariz. 1994)	73
<u>State v. Slappy</u> , 522 So.2d 18 (Fla.1988)	48
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 558 So.2d 416 (Fla. 1990)	41
<u>Suffolk County District Attorney v. Watson</u> , 411 N.E.2d 1274 (Mass. 1980)	74
<u>Sullivan v. Louisiana</u> , 508 U.S. 275, 113 S.Ct. 2078, 124 L.Ed.2d 182 (1993)	53
<u>Tascano v. State</u> , 393 So.2d 540 (Fla. 1981)	28
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	55,56,57
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	56
<u>Use by Trial Courts of Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases</u> , 431 So.2d 594 (Fla. 1981)	28
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 707 So.2d 300 (Fla. 1997)	24
<u>Wike v. State</u> 648 So.2d 683 (Fla. 1994)	27

<u>Williams v. State</u> , 707 So.2d 683 (Fla. 1998)	56
<u>Wright v. State</u> , 596 So.2d 456 (Fla. 1992)	27,28
<u>Yohn v. State</u> , 476 So.2d 123 (Fla. 1985)	51

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

United States Constitution

Amendment V	36
Amendment VIII	17,38,49,73,74
Amendment XIV	36

Florida Constitution

Article I, Section 16	71
-----------------------------	----

Florida Statutes (1997)

Section 921.141	34
-----------------------	----

Florida Statutes (1995)

Section 921.141	20,31,59
-----------------------	----------

OTHER SOURCES

American Law Institute, <u>Model Penal Code</u> , 1980	31,32,57
---	----------

Booker, Stephen Todd

<u>Swiftly Deeper</u> (Mandrake Press 1995)	10
<u>Tug</u> (Wesleyan University Press 1991)	10,15
<u>Waves and Licenses</u>	10

Posner , Michael H.& Peter Shapiro

Adding Teeth to the United States Ratification of the

<u>Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,</u> 42 DePaul L. Rev. 1209 (Summer 1993)	76
--	----

Stewart, David P.

<u>United States Ratification of the Covenant on Civil and Political Rights: The Significance of the Reservations, Understandings, and Declarations,</u> 42 DePaul L. Rev. 1183 (Summer 1993)	76
--	----

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 9.140	28
------------------	----

Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure

Rule 3.220	27
Rule 3.250	27
Rule 3.260	26
Rule 3.390(a)	16,24,25,26,27,28
Rule 3.780	27

Periodicals and Journals

<u>Black Enterprise</u>	43
<u>Ebony</u>	43
<u>Field Magazine</u>	10
<u>Four Zoas Journal</u>	12
<u>Gainesville Sun</u>	14,42,43,66
<u>Hudson Review</u>	12
<u>Jet</u>	43
<u>Lynx Eye, The</u> (Summer 1997 edition)	14
<u>Mid-Delta Review</u>	10
<u>National Geographic</u>	42
<u>New Renaissance</u>	10
<u>Seneca Review</u>	10,63
<u>Senora Review, The</u>	10
<u>Southern Review</u>	10
<u>U.S. News and World Report</u>	42

Writer's Digest 42,46
